

15-375

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUPAP KIRSTAENG, DBA BLUECHRISTINE99,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

KEVIN H. RHODES,
President
STEVEN W. MILLER, *Chair,*
Amicus Brief Committee
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
OWNERS ASSOCIATION
1501 M Street, NW
Suite 1150
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-4500

GUNNAR B. GUNDERSEN
Counsel of Record
ONE LLP
4000 MacArthur Blvd.
East Tower, Suite 500
Newport Beach, CA 92660
(949) 502-2870

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....v

INTRODUCTION.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach to Awarding Attorneys’ Fees Conforms Best to *Fogerty*, Because It (1) Focuses on Whether the Fee Award “Further[s] the Purposes of the Copyright Act” and Is “Evenhandedly Applied”; and (2) Is Flexible and Avoids Formulas.7

II. The Second Circuit’s Approach of Always Giving the Objective Unreasonableness Factor Substantial Weight Prescribes a Precise Rule, Which Is Contrary to This Court’s Ruling in *Fogerty*.....9

III. Other Formulaic Approaches That Favor Granting Fees—Like the Seventh Circuit’s and Fifth Circuit’s Approaches—Should Also Be Rejected Because This Court in *Fogerty* Required a Flexible and Non-Formulaic Approach.....11

Table of Contents

IV. This Court Should Clarify That the Trial Court In
This Case Might Have Been Justified in Giving
the Objective Unreasonableness Standard
Substantial Weight; But on Remand, This Issue
Should Not Be Decided Using a Formulaic
Approach That Automatically Gives This Factor
Substantial Weight.....13

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Assessment Techs. of WI, LLC v. WIREdata, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Berkla v. Corel Corp.</i> , 302 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2002)	2, 6, 7
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. WB Music Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Diamond Star Bldg. Corp. v. Freed</i> , 30 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>eBay v. MercExchange</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	5, 12
<i>Fantasy, Inc. v. Fogerty</i> , 94 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 1996)	2, 6
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	passim
<i>Hogan Sys., Inc. v. Cybresource Int’l, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998)	10, 11
<i>Jacob Maxwell, Inc. v. Veeck</i> , 110 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Kirtsaeng</i> , 605 Fed. Appx. 48 (2d Cir. 2015) (unpublished) <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 890 (2016)	9

Cited Authorities

Lowe v. Loud Records, 126 Fed. Appx. 545 (3d Cir. 2005)7

Matthew Bender & Co. v. West Publ'g Co., 240 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2001).....8

Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)5, 12

Riviera Distributions, Inc. v. Jones, 517 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2008)10, 11

SOFA Entm't, Inc. v. Dodge Prods., 709 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2013).....3, 6

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 5051, 5
